

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STAMMCO LLC d/b/a THE POP SHOP, et al.	:	Case No. 2008-1822
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellees,	:	On Appeal From the
	:	Fulton County Court
	:	of Appeals, Sixth
	:	Appellate District,
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY, OF OHIO AND SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION,	:	Case No. 07-024
	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF OHIO AND SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION

---

Michael K. Farrell (0040941)  
*Counsel Of Record*  
 Thomas D. Warren (0077541)  
 Karl Fanter (0075686)  
 John B. Lewis (0013156)  
 BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
 1900 East Ninth Street, Suite 3200  
 Cleveland, OH 44114-3485  
 Telephone: (216) 861-7528  
 Facsimile: (216) 696-0740  
 mfarrell@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellants  
 United Telephone Company of Ohio  
 and Sprint Nextel Corporation*

Dennis E. Murray, Sr. (0008783)  
*Counsel of Record*  
 Donna J. Evans (0072306)  
 Murray & Murray Co., L.P.A.  
 111 E. Shoreline Drive  
 Sandusky, Ohio 44870  
 Telephone: (419) 624-3000  
 Facsimile: (419) 624-0707  
  
*Counsel for Appellees Stammco, LLC  
 d/b/a The Pop Shop, Kent Stamm, and  
 Carrie Stamm*

FILED  
 SEP 14 2009  
 CLERK OF COURT  
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The appellees concede that fail-safe classes are improper.....	2
II. This is a fail-safe class.....	3
III. The class is also improper because individualized issues predominate. ....	7
CONCLUSION .....	11
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Holiday Universal</i> (E.D. Pa. 2008), 249 F.R.D. 166 .....	4
<i>Alix v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (N.Y. Supr. Ct. 2007), 838 N.Y.S.2d 885 .....	5
<i>Barber v. Meister Protection Serv.</i> (March 27, 2003), 8th Dist. 81553, 2003-Ohio-1520.....	5
<i>Barnett v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (July 3, 2006), Wash. App. Div. 1 No. 55491-3-I, 2006 WL 1846531 .....	4
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 2007), 511 F.3d 554 .....	6
<i>Brown v. SBC Communications, Inc.</i> (Feb. 4, 2009), S.D. Ill. No. 05-cv-777-JPG, 2009 WL 260770 .....	6, 7
<i>Faralli v. Hair Today, Gone Tomorrow</i> (Jan. 10, 2007), N.D. Ohio, No. 1:06CV504, 2007 WL 120664 .....	5
<i>Hoang v. E*Trade Group, Inc.</i> (8th Dist.), 151 Ohio App.3d 363, 2003-Ohio-301, 784 N.E.2d 151.....	5
<i>Linn v. Roto-Rooter, Inc.</i> (May 20, 2004), 8th Dist., No. 82657, 2004-Ohio-2559.....	5
<i>Marks v. C.P. Chem. Co.</i> (1987), 31 Ohio St.3d 200, 509 N.E.2d 1249 .....	9
<i>Repede v. Nunes</i> (Aug. 11, 2006), 8th Dist. Nos. 87277 & 87469, 2006-Ohio-4117.....	5
<i>Stammco, LLC v. United Tel. Co. of Ohio</i> (Aug. 1, 2008), 6th Dist. F-07-024, 2008-Ohio-3845.....	1, 3
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Pub. Employees Ret. Bd.</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 118, 2006-Ohio-5339, 855 N.E. 444 .....	9
<i>Stern v. AT&amp;T</i> (Aug. 22, 2008), C.D. Calif. No. 05-8842, 2008 WL 4382796, reconsideration den'd, (Oct. 6, 2008), 2008 WL 4534048, motion for new evidence den'd, (Feb. 23, 2009), 2009 WL 481657.....	6, 7

### Rules

Rule 23 of the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure .....	1, 2, 3, 10
